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CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

Special Meeting Minutes 
May 8, 2025 

 

 
Items for discussion and action: 
 
1.   Call to order: 

Chairman Mr. Ruiz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2. Establishment of quorum: 
A quorum was established with four (4) members present at the time of the roll call. Mr.  
Oropeza joined the meeting shortly after, at 6:03 p.m., bringing the total to five (5) 
members. 
 

3. Excuse absent commission members: 
      A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz and seconded by Albert Lagunas to excuse the absent 

commission member under Item Three (3). Motion carried. 
             
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: David Oropeza 

 
4.  Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement. 

Chairman Mr. Ruiz read the statement out loud.  
 
5.  Swearing of all people giving testimony. 

The Applicant was sworn in by Chairman Mr. Ruiz. 

Members Present      Member 
Absent 

Staff Present Others Present 

Jesus Ruiz 
Miriam Cruz 
David Oropeza. 
Albert Lagunas 
Victor Espinoza 

 
 

Lorrine Quimiro, City Planner Director of 
Development.  
Jose Botello, Planner 
Judith Rodriguez, Planning Clerk 
Myrian Apodaca, Planning Clerk 
 

Merwan Bhatti, City 
Attorney 
Alfredo Ferando, IT 
Technician 
 

 

Rudy Cruz, JR. 
Mayor 

 
Ruben Reyes 

At Large 
 

Cesar Nevarez 
District 1/ Mayor Pro-Tem 

 

Alejandro Garcia 
District 2 

 
Gina Cordero. 

District 3 
 

Irene Rojas 
District 4 

 
Adriana Rodarte 

City Manager 
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6. Consider and Take Action on the approval of meeting minutes for April 24, 2025. 

 
A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz and seconded by Miriam Cruz to approve Item Six (6) 
Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, David Oropeza, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain:  
      Absent:  
 
7. Consider and Take Action on the variance request from the Municipal Code Section 46-

415. – Area Requirements (Subsection 3-B) to allow a reduced front setback of 50’-0” 
instead of the 55’-0” setback requirement for all properties facing minor arterials and a 
variance request from Section 46-415.- Area Requirements (Subsection 2) to allow a 
reduced rear setback of 10’-0” instead of the 25’-0” setback requirement at 200 Horizon 
Blvd., Socorro, TX., to allow for a proposed commercial development. 
 
Speaker: Applicant, Mr. De Stefano. 
A motion was made by David Oropeza and seconded by Albert Lagunas to approve Item 
Seven (7). Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, David Oropeza, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent:  

 
8. Adjournment 

A motion was made by Miriam Cruz and seconded by David Oropeza to adjourn the 
meeting under Item Eight (8). Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, David Oropeza, and Victor Espinoza. 

Nays: 
      Abstain:  

Absent:  
 
      Meeting adjourned at 6:19 PM. 
 

 
_________________________                                                      ________________________              

      Jesus Ruiz, Chairman                                                            Date minutes were approved 
 
 
     __________________________                                                      ________________________ 
     Judith Rodriguez, Secretary                                                              Date minutes were approved. 



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING
MEETING DATE: JUNE 26, 2025

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-238 - AREA RE-
QUIREMENTS (SUB-SECTION 2-D)  TO ALLOW A REDUCED REAR YARD SETBACK OF 19’ - 0” 
INSTEAD OF THE 25’ - 0” SETBACK REQUIREMENT AT 10245 KENDRICK CIR., SOCORRO, 
TX., TO ALLOW FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF A MOBILE HOME.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10245 KENDRICK CIRCLE

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 37, BLOCK 1, RIO VISTA ADDITION SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY OWNER: MARIA CORDERO

PROPERTY AREA:  9,000 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the encroachment of  
the rear yard setback to replace a mobile home.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant is purchasing a new mobile home with dimensions  
that will require the encroachment of the rear setback in order to fi t 
the structure on the property. 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-238. - Area requirements (2) provides the minimum yard  
setback requirments for properties zoned R-1. The rear yard 
setback requirement would currently not allow mobile home being  
purchased due to the 6’-0” encroachment. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from  
the Municipal Code Section 46-238. - Area requirements 
(Sub-Section 2-D) to allow a reduced rear yard setback of 19’ - 0”  
instead of the 25’ - 0” setback requirement at 10245 Kendrick Cir.,  
Socorro, TX to allow for the replacement of a mobile home as  
literal enforcement of the code would create a hardship and   
substantial justice would be made as stated on  the application. 

ITEM # 7 
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View of property from Kendrick Circle.
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